
r 
(if; 

PRESENT: 

REGULAR 1'lEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

THURSDAY, JUNE 18TH, A.D. 1942 10:00 A.M. 

Mayor C. K. Quin, presiding, and Commissioners Hein, Steffler, Anderson, and Davis. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and carried, the reading of the minutes of the 

previous meeting were dispensed with and ordered approved. 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the foll-

owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

A.(fA.'\ 
~ 

Appro. No. 18 AN ORDINANCE (.1374) 

APPROPRIATING $ 3.00 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND - CORPORATION COURT 

DEPARTMENT - TO RE-IMBURSE CLERK OF THE CORPORATION COURT FOR JURY 

FEES. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 3.00, be and 

the same is appropriated hereby out of 1942 General Fund - Corporation Court Department - to pay 

Ed. Wolff as a re-imbursement of jury fees in Cause 9728 as per approved receipts of file in the 

City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED MID APPROVED on the 18th day of June, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. Quin 

ATTEST: MAY 0 R 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 
\00 

Appro. No. 19 ~~;' AN ORDINANCE (1375) 

APPROPRIATING $25.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO EXCAVATION 

TRUST ACCOUNT FOR REFUNDS AND REPAIRS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 25.00 be; and 

the same is hereby appropriated out of the Street Excavation Trust Account for refunds and re-

pairs, as per City Engineer's letter of June 17, 1942, as follows: 

Tim Hart Refund $25.00 

PASSED AND APPROVED ON THE 18th day of June, A.D., 1942. 

C. K. Quin 

AT'l'EST: 11 A Y 0 R 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 
0\ 

Appro. No. 20 t:(.1..!\ AN ORDINANCE (1376) 

APPROPRIATING $ 277.31 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND - TO PAY CITY'S 

SHARE OF GROUP LIFE INSURANCE ON EMPLOYEES IN THE FIRE & POLICE 

COMMISSIONER I S DEPARTMENTS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 277.31, be and 

the same is appropriated hereby out of 1942 General Fund - Fire & Police Commissioner's Depart-

Iments - to pay Aetna Life Insurance Company the City's share of group life insurance on employees 

in his departments, as per approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

~ ________________ -~~~ __ ~--.u~ _________ -__ ~ __ ~ ______ . __ ~ ____ ~ ____ ~____ .~ - ~ 
.-

I 



E 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of June, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. Quin 

ATTEST: HAY 0 R 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fo11-

owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

Appro. 21 ~1" \0').> AN ORDINANCE (1377) 

APPROPRIATING $ 495.50 OUT OF THE AIRPORT FUND OF 1941, FOR 

PAYROLL. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 495.50, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Airport Fund of 1941, for payroll for the period 

ending June 15, 1942, in the amount of ••• . . . . . . . . . $ 495.50 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #158 and dated to correspond with payroll accounts", 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of June, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. Quin 

ATTEST: MAY 0 R 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the foll-

owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

I O~ Appro. 22 ~1~ A}T ORDINANCE (1378) 

APPROPRIATING $ 1,022.92 OUT OF THE 1942 GENERAL FUND - VARIOUS 

DEPARTMENTS, - TO PAY FOR RENTAL OF PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT, AND 

MONTHLY PRORATA INSURANCE PREMIUMS AND TAXES. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 1,022.92, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of 1942 General Fund - Various Departments- to pay for 

rental of premises, and equipment, and, monthly pro-rata share of insurance premiums and taxes, 

as per approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's Office, payable and chargeable as follows 

Mayor's WPA Accounts: 
Frost National Bank, for Account Frost National 
Bank, Building - WPA Project 16256 A 
I. E. Jecker, Agent,"" 18597 
F. G. Oppenheimer," ft 16619 $ 250.00 
F. G. Oppenheimer," tt 18387 100.00 
Mrs. Ella R. Palmer,"" 18309 
Mrs. Dick pullen, "n 18614 
S. A. Loan & Trust Company, 
Independent Executor of the Estate 
of Charles Bellinger, Deceased-WPA Proj. 18513 103.30 

WPA Proj.18513) 
Unit 2 A ) 67.38 

Anna Schelper, Trustee, 'NPA Proj. 17491 
A. A. See1igson, ~~A Proj. 18597 

United States Employment Service: 
Mortgage Loan & Agency Co. 

Civilian Defense : 
J. H. Savage, Agent, 

Total 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of June, A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

C. K. Quin 

MAY 0 R 

$ 200.00 
14.1b 

350.00 
36.00 
15.00 

170.66 
55.00 

7.08 
847.92 

100.00 

75.00 

$ 1,022.92 



Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the foll-

owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 
Q&A 

Appro. No. 23 t',1\,\ AN ORDINANCE (1379) 

APPROPRIATING $ 1,695.17 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND - VARIOUS DEPART­

MENTS TO PAY FOR TELEPHONE SERVICES. 

BE IT ORDAIl~D by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 1,695.17, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund - Various Departments- to pay for 

telephone services as per approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's Office, chargable as 

follows: 

Public Affairs in General $ )81.08 

Taxation 78.5) 

Sanitation, Parks & Public Property 135.35 

Streets & Public Improvements 46.09 

Fire & Police 927.25 

Civilian Air Patrol 14.27 

Civilian Defense 87.50 

Rationing Board 12.25 

Texas Defense Guard 12.85 

Total $1,695.17 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of June, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. ~uin 

ATTEST: l'1 A Y 0 R 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the foll-

owing vote on roll call, to-Wit: AY6S, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson, and Davis. 

Appro. 24 ~~I \0 AN ORDINANCE (1380) 

APPROPRIATING $ 8,402.99 OUT OF AIRPORT FUND OF 1941 TO PAY FOR 

LUMBER AND TELEPHONE SERVICES. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 8,402.99, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of Airport Fund of 1941 to pay Southwestern Bell Tele-

phone Company for telephone services, and, to pay A. B. Spencer & Sons, for lumber used in con-

struction of hangars at new municipal airport, as per approved invoices on file in the City 

Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of June, A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 

MAY 0 R 

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson, and Davis. 
,/~to 

Appro. 25 ~\ AN ORDINANCE (1381) 

APPROPRIATING $ 14,40).68 OUT OF THE 1942 GEllliRAL FUND, FOR PER 

DIID,~ PAYROLLS. 

BE IT ORDXINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 14,40).68, be 

I 



I 

l 
j 
1 
1 
I 
i 

1 
I 

~ 
I 
I 
I 
j 

I 
j 

i 
, 
j 
I 

j 

1 
i 
'( 

\ 
J 
j 

I 
1 
J 
1 

I 
l 
1 

I 

I 
l 
J 

! 
1 

1 

()~) 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942 General Fund, for per diem payrolls for the 

period ending June 15, 1942, as follows: 

Street Maintenance 
Sewer Maintenance 

Parks & Plazas 
Garbage & Sanitation 
Rivers & Ditches 
Old City Cemetery 
San Jose Burial Park 
Brackenridge Golg Course 
Riverside Golf Course 
Olmos Basin & Dam 
Sewage Disposal Plant 
La Villita 

Colored Auditorium 
Witte Museum 
Recreation Dept. 

2,772.32 
288.00 

2,141.44 
6,621.77 

330.00 
87.50 

252.50 
260.00 
145.00 

70.75 
147.14 

1.33 

20.00 
144.93 

1,121.00 

3,060.32 

10,057.43 

1,285.93 
14,403.68 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #6 and dated to correspond with payroll accounts". 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 18th day of June, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. Quin 

ATTEST: MAYOR 

J AS. sn/IPSON 

CITY CLERK 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Dav~. 

AN ORDINANCE (1382) 

ACCPTING PROPOSALS OF RODGERS & STEWART, INC., SOUTH\VEST STONE 

C01.1PANY AND UVALDE ROCK ASPHALT COMPANY TO FURNISH THE CITY OF 

SAN ANTONIO WITH ITS REQUIREMENTS OF CERTAIN PAVING MATERIALS 

FOR TIlli PERIOD ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 1942. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE Cm,1MISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That that proposal of Rodgers and Stewart, Inc., of 1407 West Laurel Street, San Antonio, 

Texas, dated June 10, 1942, to furnish the City of San Antonio with its requirements of Coarse 

Aggregate (Trap Rock) FOB Cars at $2.28 per ton net, said proposal being attached hereto and made 

a part hereof, be and the same is hereby accepted, for the period ending November )0, 1942. 

2. That the proposal of Southwest Stone Company, of 1311 Santa Fe Building, Dallas, Texas, 

dated June 10, 1942, to furnish the City of San Antonio with its requirements of Coarse Aggregate 

FOB Bidders plant at $1.30 per ton with discount of 20 cents per ton if paid within ten days from 

date of invoice, be and the same is hereby accepted, for the period ending November 30, 1942. 

3. That the proposal of lJvalde Rock Asphalt Company, of 510 Frost National Bank Building, 

San Antonio, Texas, dated June 8, 1942, to furnish the City of San Antonio with its requirements 

of certain paving materials, for the period ending November 30, 1942, as follows: 

Item No.3 - Cold Mix Rock Asphalt (Trap Rock Duraco) 
FOB Cars •••••• at $3.17 per ton net 

Item No. 4 - Rock Asphalt Cover Material l FOB Cars •••••• at ~2.22 per ton net 

be and the same is hereby accepted. 

4. ALL other bids are hereby rejected. 

5. PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of June, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. Quin 

ATTEST: MAY 0 R 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

- - ---



r 70 

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 
J{ \o'tl 

~-,/ AN ORDINANCE (1383) 

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF ALAUO FUEL COMPANY TO FURNISH 44 TONS OF 

GENUINE McALES TER NUT COAL TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COl~UnSSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the proposal of Alamo Fuel Company, of 603 Buena Vista Street, San Antonio, Texas, 
dated June 11, 1942, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to furnish the City of San Antonio 
with 44 tons of Genuine McAlester Nut Coal, as follows: 

40 tons for the Fire Department 
4 tons for the Street Cleaning Department 

at a price of $10.25 per ton FOB City Bins, be and the same is hereby accepted. 

2. That all other bids are hereby rejected. 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of June, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. Quin 

ATTEST: MAY 0 R 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

}~ayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the foll-

owing vote on ~oll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson, and Davis. 

AN ORDINANCE ( 1384 ) 

AMENDING SECTIOn ONE OF AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED IlAN ORDINANCE AMENDING 
SEC TIONS ONE, T\VO AND WREE OF AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED t AN ORDINANCE 
REQ,UIRING ALL EMPLOYEES OF FOOD PRODUCTS ESTABLISHMENTS TO BE EXAMINED 
BY THE CITY HEALTH OFFICER, AND TO HOLD A CERTIFICATE FROM SUCH OFFICER, 
SHOWING SUCH EMPLOYEES TO BE FREE FROM ALL CONTAGIOUS, COMMUNICABLE OR 
INFECTIOUS DISEASES, AND PROVIDING PENALTIES t, PASSED AND APPROVED ON THE 
31st DAY OF VfAY, A.D. 1918, AS AMENDED", PASSED AND APPROVED ON THE 11TH 
DAY OF JANUARY, A. D. 1940. 

(For full text of this Ordinance, see Ordinance Book "K", Page L.f. j- ). 

Commissioner Davis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by thE 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson, and Davis. 

AN ORDINANCE (1385) 

GRANTING THE REQUEST OF HAIN AVENUE BAPTIST CHURCH OF SAN ANTONIO, 
TEXAS, FOR EXEMPTION AND CANCELLATION OF TAXES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
1941, AND YEARS SUBSEQUENT THERETO ON LOTS 7 AND 8, BLOCK 8, NEW 
CITY BLOCK 794, SITUATED IN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, BEXAR COUNTY, 
TEXAS. 

(For full text of this Ordinance, see Ordinance Book "K", Page II-b ). 

- oi'\ - -tl\1- \ 
Petition of Mrs. Hetty S. Browne. For approval of subdivision plat City Block A-2, granted on 

motion of Commissioner Steffler duly ascended and carried by the following vote on roll call, 

to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis. 

Proposals for widening and paving Woodlawn Avenue were opened and read and referred to City 

Engineer for tabulation. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and Carried the meeting adjourned. 

ATTEST: 
"-~~ 1\ APPROVED: »A/) 

-~-M-+-LA.J..--y-=O ::"R-~~;£.~CC1~:4w-c. 

I 

I 


